News Broadcasting & Digital Standards Authority

Order No. 166 (2023)
Complainant: Mr. Matin Mujawar
Broadcaster: Times Now Navbharat

Programme: 9Rd o for Trsait o e @ 2 g armaet o swest Sor a2 s grm
Date of Broadcast: 6.10.2022

Since the complainant did not receive any response from the broadcaster within the
time stipulated under the News Broadcasting & Digital Standards Regulations, the
complaint was escalated to the second level of redressal, i.e., NBDSA.

Complaint dated 10.10.2022

The complainant stated that during the impugned broadcast, the anchor made the
following statements “ &fifeh STER T SHEEAT STEAT ¥ =M & s &1 A & 36 % QR T

g o HiSg €. JUT 1 Tk <1 € WiskA {5 & ST 81 L J00¢ W @G ATH ohT TT <0 ST, AlsiaT shi
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T &1 L HIEET § GE I STSE I E L [T 30 Al § AT qo A=A Fal &1 ST hl SFHThT

FUT THA oo ORI HIAET hi AT Ia1| A T ST SR RE€Yo HHEE AT AR o it a
3FCTT <=7 S TN, ¥ AT T ST ISTEN < & § Sl e ATed %8 T8 @ 99 1 Jiued §Hrst § % g

STHET SR i STHqe % ad W qRe 3w s & stert ge wdt fomr (Raem) v o9 man . gem
STET ST T US AT €00 THTE ¥ o WA SQiY I T & L Mol G o T, JIRQATAT Th
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SHIfG FUTE SHTRT 8T TS ol SH-HEAT o AT FIATR AT H <37 o ST A UsAi 4 fewgat
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Times Now Nav Bharat TR ATs99 ST @e’i o A9 T S0l ol WShS 3T AUk H31 feam
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Times Now Nav Bharat =Is =t 3 =I5l HTEM T el $EHTe e ox1 | feg FRTH a1 st
aw § fowg qftem | e i @iy &1 @ 3R 36 T % 9SHie Tl ¥ ko™ TS 1 FEER

(SFTETEE) HTEHT =TeT 2.

Reply dated 28.10.2022 from the broadcaster:

The broadcaster stated that in the programme “News ki Pathshala”, critical current
news is picked, and detailed analysis and research are conducted concerning the
news, which is then explained for the benefit of the viewers.

It stated that the speech given by Mr. Mohan Bhagwat, Sarsanghchalak of RSS in
Nagpur, on the issue of population imbalance in the country and the need for a
holistic population policy was the subject of many debates and was therefore chosen
as the subject of the impugned programme. The programme was conducted to
explain to the viewers the background behind the statement made by Mr Bhagwat
in his speech.



The topic of the show was the increase in population and change in the Hindu
population over the years. Nowhere during the show was there any mention of the
dangers due to the increase in the Muslim population, as has been alleged by the
complainant. The Anchor of the show explained the same point to the viewers about
how the imbalance in population across religious groups is one of the causes of
geographical divisions worldwide and cited examples of different countries.

The broadcaster stated that the impugned programme was conducted with the help
of demographic numbers and percentages from the Pew Research data detailing the
change in the pattern of each religious group’s population without emphasising any
particular religion. That Pew Research is a well-known organization, and their
research is used by many journalists and channels worldwide. Further, reports from
global agencies are used as a reference in reporting. Figures based on the official
census of India were also shown in the broadcast. Hence, the allegation that the
tigures were fake was wrong and misplaced. It had reported factual data on the
population of all religions in India in the programme.

The broadcaster reiterated that since the increasing population in the country had
been a point of concern, hence the same issue was covered and explained during the
show with the help of factual data in an unbiased manner. The objective behind
comparing the fertility rate of different communities was to show the decline in the
Hindu fertility rate.

The show was represented in a balanced manner as comparative figures of the
population increase and the fertility rate across different communities were shown.
Further, the Anchor did not make any assertions regarding any religion as was being
claimed in the complaint. Furthermore, no attempt was made to create hatred or
break Hindu-Muslim unity. In fact, the broadcaster had only tried to clear all frictions
created amongst different religious groups due to the speech given by Mr Mohan
Bhagwat by giving factual data provided by different research agencies. The
allegations raised in the complaint were out of context and baseless. Moreover, at
the end of the news report, the Anchor summarised the topic by clarifying that it
was not targeted at a particular religion.

Counter reply dated 31.10.2022 from the complainant:

The complainant stated that the response of the broadcaster was misleading and an
attempt to escape from the clutches of law. He relied on articles from different
newspapers, which make it clear that Mr. Mohan Bhagwat had flagged the need for
a comprehensive population control policy that applied to all equally and had also
said that when efforts were being made to divide society, “we have to stay together”,
alluding to Hindu-Muslim unity.



However, the broadcaster specifically targeted the Muslim population, indicating
that its intention was to target and provoke hate against a single community. In the
programme, Muslim population figures were compared with the demography of
other religions. Further, a state-wise comparison of the Muslim population was also
made to allege that the Muslims were a threat to the nation.

The complainant stated that by airing the impugned programme, the broadcaster
had tried to create a threat to minorities and disturb the secular structure of the State.
He reiterated that by airing the impugned programme, the broadcaster had failed to
abide by Fundamental Principles 1,4 and 5 and the Principles of Self-Regulation,
including 1 and 2 under the Code of Ethics & Broadcasting Standards.

Decision of NBDSA taken at its meeting held on 28.1.2023

NBDSA considered the captioned complaint with regard to the broadcast aired on
Times Now Navbharat , response of the broadcaster and after viewing the footage
of the broadcast, had decided to call both parties for a hearing.

Hearing on 11.03.2023
On being served with notice, the following persons were present at the hearing:

Complainant
Mzr. Matin Mujawar

Broadcaster

Mzt. Kunal Tandon, Advocate

Ms. Niti Jain, Advocate

Ms. Kirtima Maroovar, Compliance Officer NBDSA

Submissions of the Complainant
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Submissions of the Broadcaster:

The broadcaster submitted that it would like to distinguish the impugned broadcast
from the broadcast aired on Zee News which was the subject of NBDSA’s Order
No. 159 (2023), wherein selective statistics were aired. It stated that in the impugned
broadcast, statistics of other religious communities were also aired, along with the
details of how the religious population had grown at different points in time. Further,
reference was made to several countries with a population imbalance due to the
increase in a particular religious community. In this regard, reference was made to
South Sudan, Serbia and Yugoslavia.

During the programme, the Anchor highlighted the statement made by Mr. Bhagwat
and presented some data from the public domain forming the basis of the said
statement. The Anchor cited East Timor, Kosovo and South Sudan as examples of
‘new countries’ that had emerged because of religious community-based imbalances,
a historical fact available publicly. It stated that citing a fact cannot be construed to
create a threat to minorities and disturb the secular structure of the State.

In the impugned programme, objectivity was maintained as a comparison was made
between various religious communities. Since the discussion in the impugned
programme was on the Population Bill, a comparison of the fertility rate with
different communities was shown to address the issue and inform the viewers of the
declining fertility rate amongst communities. Further, in the last minute of the
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programme, the Anchor clarified that the impugned programme was not against any
one religious community.

The broadcaster submitted that the impugned programme has to be judged from the
perspective of an average man and not from the point of view of a hyper-sensitive
man.

NBDSA questioned the broadcaster about the title of the impugned programme. In
response, the broadcaster submitted that the programme's title was accurate, as when
the population of different religious communities was compared, it was found that
the population of the Muslim community was increasing at a higher rate when
compared with other religious communities.

Decision of NBDSA at its meeting held on 11.3.2023

Based on the submissions made by the parties during the hearing, NBDSA decided
to defer its decision in the complaint to consider the response of the broadcaster to
the queries raised by it during the hearing.

NBDSA decided to inform the complainant and the broadcaster accordingly.

Response dated 22.3.2023 from the Broadcaster

In its response, the broadcaster stated that the complainant had tried to mislead the
Hon’ble Authority by highlighting the subject broadcast as being against a particular
community and picturing the diametrically opposite intention of the educational
programme “News ki Pathshala”. The complainant has shown a lack of judgment
and raised questions on media freedom considered the fourth pillar of democracy.

The Anchor did not endorse any ‘personal’ views or beliefs to make a point during
the broadcast nor made any assertions on any religion as alleged. The broadcast was
solely based on the material discovered from the public domain. Further, no selective
data or statistics were presented as figures of both the Hindus and Muslims were
given by the Anchor in support of the reporting.

That the framers of our Constitution recognized the importance of safeguarding the
right under Article 19(1)(a) since the free flow of opinion and ideas is essential for
the collective life of the citizenry. Freedom of speech under Article 19(1) provides
for the right to expression of one’s opinion and the right of the public to receive
that opinion. It would thus include freedom of communication, right of propagation
and right to receive. This right is only subject to reasonable restrictions in the larger
interests of the community and country as set out in Article 19(2) of the
Constitution, i.e. to strike a proper balance between the liberty guarantee and the
societal interest. While there should be a compromise between the interest of
treedom of expression and societal interest, they are not of equal weight. Principles
of Article 19(1)(a) have developed through various judgments in India.



That news is the highest form of speech and expression of resolve. It includes the
right to propagate news available with the news channels and the right to receive
information which is that of the public at large. The standard for judging a news
programme should be that of an ‘ordinary man’ of commonsense and prudence and
not that of an out of ordinary and hypersensitive man. [Ref: Ramesh vs. Union of India,
(1988) 1 SCC 668), (Ref: Bhagwati passed Charan Shukla vs. Provincial Government, AIR
1949 Nagpur Times), (Ref: Raj Kapoor vs. Laxwzi, (1980) 2 SCC 175), Magboo! Fida Husain
v. Raj Kumar Pandey, (2008) 1’1 AD (Delhi) 533].

That reliance is also placed on the judgment by the Hon’ble Apex Court in S.
Rangarajan vs. P. Jagieevan Ram & Ors., (1989) 2 SSC 574), wherein it was held that our
commitment to freedom of expression demands that it cannot be suppressed unless
the situations created by allowing the freedom are pressing and the community
interest is endangered. It was further held that the anticipated danger should not be
remote, conjectural or far-fetched - it should have proximate and direct nexus with
the expression, and the expression to which objection is taken should be equivalent
of a “spark in a powder keg”. Reliance is also placed on Nandini Tewari & Anr v
Union of India & Ors, (2014) 215 DLT 612 (DB), wherein it was held that a person
cannot be expected to, every time he/she goes to the cinemas/movies or every time
hears a word, rush to the dictionary and to, on the basis of one of the meanings
prevalent elsewhere, rush to the Court alleging that the use of the word is offensive.

The complainant has no-where alleged that the subject broadcast was carried out
based on false facts or altered ground report, the objection raised was only against
the manner of reporting the data. As a media channel or a journalist, it is the duty of
the news channel to be neutral, run news related to national importance, and disclose
all the facts related to the subject news. The same was done in the subject broadcast
if viewed as a whole and not in parts. In this regard support is taken from the
judgment of the Hon’ble Supreme Court “Armab Ranjan Goswami v. Union of India”,
2020 SCC OnLine SC 462 at page 39.

In light of the submissions made, the broadcaster stated that the complaint being
devoid of merits should be dismissed outrightly.

Decision

NBDSA went through the complaint, response from the broadcaster and also gave
due consideration to the submissions of the complainant and the broadcaster and
viewed the footage of the broadcast.

NBDSA noted that the impugned programme emanated from a statement made by
Mr. Mohan Bhagwat on the issue of increasing population. NBDSA also noted that
the broadcaster, in its reply, had stated that the programme was conducted in an
unbiased manner by airing comparative figures showing an increase in population
and the fertility rate across different communities.

7



NBDSA observed that while it was true that the broadcast included demographic
tigures and fertility rate across different communities, however, the manner in which
the said data was presented during the broadcast tended to create the impression
that population of only a particular community was increasing. It seemed as if the
data obtained from the Pew Report was read in a manner to substantiate the claim
that there was an alleged imbalance in the population of a particular religious
community in the country, which could lead to the geographical division of the
country. NBDSA further observed that during the programme, only selective men
from a certain community were interviewed to bolster the narrative of the
broadcaster that the increase in population was at a faster rate in a certain community
only. NBDSA was of the view that there was no 360-degree analysis of the problem
of the increase in population. While recognizing that increasing population in the
country is a matter of concern, NBDSA also felt that it is the duty of the broadcaster
to project and discuss the problem in an objective manner, discussing all the relevant
factors and should refrain from blaming a particular community as being responsible
for such a problem without any cogent material or data. NBDSA therefore held that
the broadcast was devoid of cogent material.

NBDSA stated that by airing the impugned broadcast, the broadcaster had failed to
abide by the principles relating to Impartiality, Neutrality and Fairness and Racial
and Religious Harmony as enshrined under the Specific Guidelines covering
Reportage.

In view of the above, NBDSA decided to warn the broadcaster and directed the
broadcaster to be more careful in future while airing programmes on such sensitive
issues.

NBDSA further also directed the broadcaster to remove the video of the said
broadcast, if still available on the website of the channel, or YouTube, and remove
all hyperlinks including access which should be confirmed to NBDSA in writing
within 7 days of the Order.

NBDSA decided to close the complaint with the above observations and inform the
complainant and the broadcaster accordingly.

NBDSA directs NBDA to send:
(a) A copy of this Order to the complainant and the broadcaster;
(b) Circulate this Order to all Members, Editors & Legal Heads of NBDA;

(c) Host this Order on its website and include it in its next Annual Report and
(d) Release the Order to media.



It is clarified that any statement made by the parties in the proceedings before
NBDSA while responding to the complaint and putting forth their view points, and
any finding or observation by NBDSA in regard to the broadcasts, in its proceedings
or in this Order, are only in the context of an examination as to whether there are
any violations of any broadcasting standards and guidelines. They are not intended
to be 'admissions' by the broadcaster, nor intended to be 'findings' by NBDSA in
regard to any civil/criminal liability.

Sd/-

Justice A.K Sikri (Retd.)
Chairperson
Place: New Delhi
Date : 26.07.2023



